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subdivision or of the ordinances or laws herein 
referred to, shall upon conviction thereof, be pun-
ished as provided in the laws of this state and the 
ordinances of said city on that subject. And after 
the common council shall have passed an ordi-
nance requiring a license of the persons herein 
described, no state license alone shall be sufficient 
to authorize or empower the licensee therein 
named, or the holder thereof to make any of the 
sales herein inhibited; provided, however, that 
traveling peddlers who deal solely with merchants 
and tradesmen by wholesale, shall be exempt from 
the provisions of this subdivision, and shall not 
be required to take out any license thereunder, or 
by any ordinance passed pursuant thereto. 

SEartorr 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 1, 1887. 

[No. 178, A.] 	[Published April 2, 1887.] 

CHAPTER 248. 
AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of 

Milwaukee. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEcnoN 1. Section 9, of chapter 13, of chapter Regarding the 
184, of the laws of 1874, as amended by chapter 
297, of the laws of 1877, as further amended by thi=e6t  
chapter 136, of the laws of 1878, is hereby further 
amended so as to read as follows: Section 9. The 
common council shall on or before the first Tues- 
day in April, A. D. 1887, and on or before the same 
day in each year thereafter, direct the city clerk 
of said city to advertise in one English and one 
German newspaper published in said city, for pro-
posals to do the advertising for the said city for 
the next ensuing year thereafter, of all ordinances, 
notices and all the city advertising required by-
law, or by resolution or ordinance of the corn- 
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mon council to be published in a newspaper, and 
also for proposals to publish the proceedings of 
the common council as may be ordered by the 
council; such advertisement shall invite separate 
bids for the advertising required and for publish-
ing the proceedings of the common council, and 
shall invite such bids from both the English and 
the German newspapers published daily in said city 
for at least two consecutive years prior to the 
date of the bids, and shall require the delivery 
of such proposals, stating whether in English or 
in German, in writing, duly sealed, and directed 
to said clerk, on or before the third Tuesday of 
April of the then current year. No bids for 
either kind of work shall be considered by said 
clerk except from a daily newspaper which has 
been published in said city at least two years con-
secutively next before the date of the bid, and 
no bid shall be considered unless accompanied 
by a certificate from the city treasurer, show-
ing that the bidder has deposited with him five 
hundred dollars in money or United States bonds, 
and a written agreement executed by said bid-
der under seal, to the effect that if such bid, 
either for advertising or publishing proceedings 
be accepted and upon being notified thereof, such 
bidder shall fail to enter into and execute a con-
tract for the advertising or the publication of pro-
ceedings or for both as required by this act, within 
the time prescribed by said clerk in said adver-
tisement, then and in such case the said five 
hundred dollars shall become absolutely forfeited 
to said city. If a bid be rejected in case the bid-
der makes but one, and if both bids be rejected in 
case the bidder makes two bids, the said certifi-
cate of the city treasurer and such agreement 
and said five hundred dollars shall be thereupon 
returned to the bidder, The said clerk shall, on 
the third Tuesday of April in each year, at twelve 
o'clock at noon, in the presence of the mayor, open 
all such bids or proposals, and shall thereupon, 
in the presence of the mayor, enter upon a 
record to be kept by the clerk for that pur-
pose, all the said proposals for either kind of 
work, either in English or German, with the re-
spective prices for which such newspapers shall 
offer to do either the advertising or the publica-
tion of the proceedings of the common council. 
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And thereupon said clerk shall transmit all such 
proposals to the common council, at the next 
regular meeting thereof held after the opening of 
such proposals, and a statement of all such pro-
posals, designating therein the English newspa-
per or newspapers and the German newspaper or 
newspapers which shall respectively offer to do 
such advertising or such publication of proceed-
ings or both of them, at the lowest price, for the 
year ensuing. If, however, any two or more bids, 
either for advertising or for publishing the 
proceedings, either in English or German, shall 
be for the same price, then all such facts shall 
be stated. The common council shall thereupon, 
at said meeting thereof, by its resolution, desig-
nate and award such advertising and such publi-
cation of council proceedings to the English news-
paper or newspapers and the German newspaper 
or newspapers so published in the said city, which 
shall respectively offer to do such advertising and 
such publication or proceedings, or either, at 
the lowest price for the year then ensuing. And 
if two or more bids shall be received for either 
the advertising or the publication of the proceed-
ings in either English or German for the same 
price, then and in such case such advertising or 
such publication of the proceedings or both shall 
be so let to the newspaper in either such lan-
guage having the largest circulation in said city; 
and the publishers of the newspapers to which 
such advertising or publication of proceedings or 
both shall be awarded as aforesaid shall re-
spectively thereupon give bond in the sum of 
two thousand dollars for the faithful performance 
of said contract, which bond shall be approved by 
the comptroller of said city as to the sureties 
therein, and by the city attorney as to the form-
and execution thereof. Provided, that in case 
both the advertising and the publication of 
proceedings, either in English or German, shall 
be let to the same newspaper, then the penalty of 
such bond shall be four thousand dollars. And 
whenever the successful bidder for the advertising 
or for the publication of proceedings as aforesaid-, 
or for both, shall have executed the contract and 
bond aforesaid, and such bond shall have been 
duly approved as aforesaid, the sum of five hun-
dred dollars deposited with the city treasurer by 
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such bidder in accordance with this act shall be 
returned to the said bidder in accordance with 
the provisions hereinbefore set forth. Such news-
papers shall thereupon become liable to print and 
publish all such ordinances, notices, council pro-
ceedings and other proceedings as are required 
by the charter of the city of Milwaukee or by res-
olution or ordinance of the common council to be 
published in a public newspaper, and which such 
newspaper shall have contracted to publish, for 
the compensation specified in such proposals and 
contract, and shall receive no other compensation 
therefor; provided, however, that said common 
council may, in its discretion, reject any or all bids 
so made, that by said common council shall be 
deemed exorbitant or too high; and in case of the 
rejection of all bids for either advertising or pub-
lication of proceedings, for such cause, it shall 
thereupon be the duty of the said common coun-
cil to direct said city clerk to readvertlse for pro-
posals for such advertising or publication of pro-
ceedings, as the case may be, in the same manner 
as hereinbefore in this act provided, and the said 
clerk shall thereafter • transmit to said common 
council the proposals so received by him, in the 
manner aforesaid. The said common council shall 
designate the English and the German newspaper 
receiving the contract for such advertising as the 
proper official newspaper of the said city. 

SEcrioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its publication. 

Approved April 1, 1887. 


